Public Document Pack

Democratic Services Section

Chief Executive’s Department B_ElfCISt _
Belfast City Council City Council
City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

28th January, 2016

SPECIAL MEETING OF CITY GROWTH AND REGENERATION COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room - City Hall on Wednesday,
3rd February, 2016 at 5.00 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully,

SUZANNE WYLIE

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1. Routine Matters

(a) Apologies
(b) Declarations of Interest

2. AECOM - Request to present to a future meeting (Pages 1 - 2)

3. Presentation from NI Water

4. DRD Consultation Exercise - Taxi Ranks in Donegall Square

(a) Deputation from Belfast Public Hire Taxi Association (Pages 3 - 26)

(b) Draft Council response to DRD consultation (Pages 27 - 32)






Agenda Item 2

CITY GROWTH & REGENERATION COMMITTEE

Belfast
City Council

Subject: AECOM — Request to address the Committee
Date: Wednesday, 3rd February, 2016
Siobhan Toland, Lead Operations Officer/Head of Environmental
Reporting Officer: Health
Contact Officer: Louise McLornan, Democratic Services Officer
Is this report restricted? Yes No X
Is the decision eligible for Call-in? Yes | X | No
1.0 Purpose of Report or Summary of main Issues

To advise the Members that a request to present to the City Growth and Regeneration
Committee has been received from AECOM, who wish to present an update on the Car

Parking Framework and Action Plan.

2.0 Recommendations

That the Committee accedes to the request from AECOM and invites them to present to a

future meeting.

3.0 Main report

Key Issues
The Committee will recall that, at its meeting in May 2015, it agreed to the commissioning

of a framework and action plan aimed at improving traffic flow into and around the city, and
city centre car parking within the context of the emerging City Centre Regeneration

Strategy and Investment Plan.

AECOM were commissioned to carry out this work and are working with the Council on
this. They wish to update the Committee on their work to date, including:

1. the key stages of their work and key baseline information;

Page 1



2. an overview of consultation which has taken place;
3. an overview of emerging feedback; and

4. to provide Members with the opportunity to input their views into the process.

Financial & Resource Implications

None.

Equality or Good Relations Implications

None.

4.0

Appendices — Documents Attached

None.

Page 2




Agenda ltem 4a

Belfast CITY GROWTH & REGENERATION COMMITTEE
City Council ~INSERT AGENDA ITEM

Subject: Presentation by Belfast Public Hire Taxi Association

Date: 3 February 2016

Reporting Officer: Donal Durkan, Director of Development

Contact Officer: Anne Doherty, Planning & Transport Officer

Is this report restricted? Yes No X
Is the decision eligible for Call-in? Yes | X | No

1.0 Purpose of Report or Summary of main Issues

1.1 Representatives from the Belfast Public Hire Taxi association are invited to attend the

Committee to make a presentation on the recent issues regarding the public hire taxi ranks
in the city centre. It was also decided to invite the Department for Regional Development
to participate in the discussion. This report provides a summary for elected members of
the Council’s previous position to consultations covering issues relating to taxi operations
and legislation.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Elected members are requested to note the previous responses as outlined in this report
and Appendix 1 as the context for the presentation by the Belfast Public Hire Taxi
association.

3.0 Main report

Key Issues
3.1 Previously the Department of the Environment and the Department for Regional

Development have consulted the Council on a number of taxi related issues, including:
e Taxi Licensing Arrangements;
e Taxi Fare and Taximeter Regulations;
e Use of bus lanes by taxis; and
e Increasing taxi rank capacity.

A summary o
[...]
 he has seen
the DoE’s revised regulations.

2.3 | The Minister will base his decision on the responses which had been received
during the 2012 consultation process on the proposed regulations. Notably, it is
pointed out that the Council’s viewpoint will be taken on board by the Minister in
making a final decision.

P&tpga8 23



Resource Implications

None

4. Equality and good relations implications
None

5.0 | Call-in
This decision is subject to call-in.

6.0 | Recommendations

The Committee is requested to note the information provided.

Pagadged 9




Chief Exegutive's Office
Date QL1 )L

{Seen by CX '
1 Referred 1o

Department for

';».E\CX Corp Comms |Dem Serv.

GR SPP Bus Supp.

Dev F&R H&ES

P&L P&P Other vawwdrdni.gov.uk

Ref SN 7a) :} i,
Clarence Court

Ms Suzanne Wylie 10-18 Adelaide Street

Chief Executive g?ga;tm

Belfast City Council

City Hall Tel: 028 9054 0105

Belfast Fax: 028 9054 0028

BT15GS Email; private.office@drdni.gov.uk

Your Ref: SW/as
Our Ref: DRD/COR/1361/2014
Date: 8/ January 2015

%U'Zamul

Thank you for your letter of 8 December 2014 to Mr Danny Kennedy MLA, Minister for
Regional Development, regarding the use of bus lanes by registered taxis.

As you may be aware, in 2012 this Department consulted on possible changes to the
access of bus lanes by taxis. This consultation was in direct response to a Department of

the Environment (DoE) proposal to introduce a single tier taxi licensing regime during 2013.

The Dok legislation, The Taxi Licensing Regulations (NI) 2014, was subsequently made on
9 December 2014 and has since been laid in the Assembly. The proposed Taxi Licence
Regulations would see the definition of the existing taxi classifications change. As a result,
the legislation, when enacted, will require this Department to amend its bus lane orders to
reflect the new taxi definitions. However, we are aware of some political opposition to the
regulations, which may see them amended, and until Minister Kennedy sees the final
ver
[...]
e
Our reference 211669

Date 16 October 2015

Roy Gordon

Department for Regional Development
Eastern Division

Hydebank

4 Hospital Road

Belfast

BT8 8JL

Dear Mr Gordon,

Re: Council response to proposed Taxi Ranks — Bridge Street, Dublin Road, Botanic

Avenue & High Street

| would inform you that the Council’s City Growth & Regeneration Committee, at its meeting on 14™
October 2015, agreed the Council’s response to the above consultation. The response is subject to
Full Council ratification on 2" November and | will be in touch if any changes are required.

The Council welcomes the proposed extension and additional provision of ranks for public taxi hire

which could enhance provision for customers in Belfast.

along the proposed ranks.

If you require any further clarification, please contact Anne Doherty, Development Department Tel:

90270387.

Yours faithfully

Donal Durkan
Director of Development

Page 25

This support recognises the important
role that taxi operators perform in supporting access and contributing to the successful
management of the economy in Belfast. This is subject to DRD engagement with the frontages



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4b

Belfast CITY GROWTH & REGENERATION COMMITTEE

City Council

Subject: Taxis Ranks — Donegall Square

Date: 3rd February, 2016

Reporting Officer: Donal Durkan, Director of Development

Contact Officer: Anne Doherty Planning & Transport Officer

Is this report restricted? Yes No X

Is the decision eligible for Call-in? Yes | X | No

1.0 Purpose of Report or Summary of main Issues

1.1 To consider the Department of Regional Development’s proposals to increase the Belfast
public hire taxi rank capacity in the Donegall Square area and provide an agreed Council
response. Currently, there is an existing public hire taxi rank at Donegall Square North
with additional space on Donegall Square East, however the public hire taxi organisations
have requested additional capacity.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Committee considers the proposed response outlined below agree

the submission to DRD as the Council position. In summary:

e Itis recommended that the Council supports the proposed removal of restrictions
on taxi access to one lane on Donegall Square West closest to City Hall which also
contains coach parking bays. However, effective management is needed by DRD
to ensure that the lane is used for taxi access only as the coach parking bays are
considered an important tourism asset for the city.

e It is recommended that Council supports the amendment to the taxi rank on

Donegall Square North to allow increased capacity for ranking.

Page 27



3.0 Main report

3.1 Background
At its meeting on 13th January, the Committee agreed to defer consideration of this report
to that the Belfast Public Hire Taxi Service could present to the Committee today.
Members have previously considered a number of proposals by DRD at the September
2015 Committee to provide additional capacity for ranking of public hire taxis. They were
as follows:

¢ Retain Donegall Square North rank as existing;

e Provide new feeder capacity in Donegal Square West, using part of the area
currently allocated for coach parking (pick up and drop off), which would be in
direct line of sight of the Donegall Square North rank; and

e Use the existing taxi rank in Donegall Square East as a feeder rank to the
proposed additional capacity on Donegall Square West.

3.2 The Council did not support a new feeder rank in Donegall Square West as this would
reduce the space available for coach parking by 20 metres and requested further
assessment for an alternative site.

3.3 Key Issues
DRD has considered alternative arrangements in consultation with the Belfast public hire
taxi drivers and is proposing the following:

o Drivers would use the existing taxi rank in Donegall Square East acting as a single
feeder rank to the Donegall Square North rank;

e Access to Donegall Square West (the lane closest to City Hall only) would be
amended to remove existing restrictions allowing taxi access; and

¢ Amendments to the taxi rank in Donegall Square North by removing the existing
island to permit a double line of queuing taxis therefore increasing ranking
capacity.

A map of the proposal is attached in Appendix 1.

3.4

Donegall Square West is currently restricted access for buses and service vehicles only.
The removal of the restrictions on taxi access to one lane on Donegall Square West will
allow public hire taxis waiting at the feeder rank on Donegall Square East quicker access
to the rank at Donegall Square North. It is suggested that the Council supports the

proposed removal of restrictions on taxi access to one lane on Donegall Square West

Page 28




closest to City Hall which also contains coach parking bays. However, effective
management is needed by DRD to ensure that the lane is used for taxi access only as the

coach parking bays are considered an important tourism asset for the city.

3.5 It is suggested that Council supports the amendment to the taxi rank on Donegall Square
North to allow increased capacity for taxi ranking.

3.6 Elected members should note that it was agreed at the City Growth and Regeneration
committee on the 9 December to invite representatives from the Belfast Public Hire Taxi
Service to a special committee meeting to discuss a number of issues and a provisional
date has been set for the 3 February. It should be noted that the Department of Regional
Development proposals to increase the Belfast public hire taxi rank capacity in the
Donegall Square area may be raised by the representatives at this meeting.
Financial & Resource Implications

3.7 None
Equality or Good Relations Implications

3.8 None

4.0 Appendices

Appendix 1 - DRD Transport NI layout drawings

Page 29




This page is intentionally left blank



NOISIAIO NY3L1SV3

Iuj10dsuen) |

: apeag

ill]

il
el
anaso ey
DM Tt

NNV XYL 0350404

HLYON 05 TIvoINod

| CALLENDER STREET

P Tt AN PLACE'

I

Page 31

220446 AD



220446 AD
Page 32



	Agenda
	2 AECOM - Request to present to a future meeting
	4a Deputation from Belfast Public Hire Taxi Association
	Previous Council Responses
	Appendix 1 - Taxi Consultation Responses
	Taxi Fare & Taximeter Regs Heading Page
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Responses
	Taxi Licensing Arrangements Heading Page
	Taxi Fare & Taximeter Regs Heading Page
	FARE 115683 TAXI_OPERATOR_LET_070311
	FARE 125441 LET_TAXI_REGULATIONS_RESPONSE_FEB_12
	Use of Bus Lanes by Taxis Heading Page
	BUS LANES Shadow Council 08.12.2014
	BUS LANES SP&R 16.01.2015
	Agenda
	2a Active Belfast Limited- resourcing and governance
	3a Presentation - The Role of the National Association of Councillors (NI Region)
	The role of the NAC presentation

	4a Rate Setting 2015-16
	4b Non – Recurrent Expenditure Requirements 2014-15 and 2015-16
	4c Capital Programme
	Appendix A - SP&R Jan 14 - Cap Prog - Photos of projects
	Appendix B - Overview of status Local Investment Fund projects
	Appendix C- Capital Prog Expenditure - Stage 3 - Committed Schemes
	Appendix D -Capital Prog Expenditure - Stage 2 -Uncommitted Schemes
	Appendix E - Capital Prog - Stage 1 - Emerging Projects
	Appendix F- Breakdown of costs for Waterfront parallel project
	Appendix G - Year 1 - LTP Savings - Leisure Planned Maintenance

	5a Belfast City Hall Big Screen
	6a Stained glass window - Spanish Civil War
	6b Decade of Centenaries
	7a Creative and Cultural Belfast Fund
	Appendix 1 - Creative and Cultural Belfast Fund
	Appendix 3 - Creative and Cultural Belfast Fund
	Appendix 2 - Creative and Cultural Belfast Fund

	7b Notice of Motion Use of Bus Lanes at times of emergency – Response from the Minister
	Appendix 1 - Response from the Minister re Times of Emergency

	7c Notice of Motion Use of Bus Lanes by registered taxis – Response from the Minister
	Appendix 1 - Response from the Minister re Registered Taxis


	Increasing Capacity Heading Page
	CAPACITY 109014-LETTER_TAXI_RANKS_RESPONSE_JUNE_10
	Development Department
	Your reference

	CAPACITY 208508 TNI_LET_020915
	CAPACITY 208526 RESPONSE_TO_TNI_SEPT_15_
	CAPACITY 211669 PROPOSED_TAXI_RANKS_-_BRIDGE_STREET__DUBLIN_ROAD__BOTANIC_AVENUE_&_HIGH_STREET


	Increasing Taxi Rank Capacity Heading Page


	4b Draft Council response to DRD consultation
	APPENDIX 1 - Map






Minutes of the meeting

D
235

City Growth and Regeneration Committee

Wednesday, 3rd February, 2016
SPECIAL MEETING OF CITY GROWTH AND REGENERATION COMMITTEE

Members present: Councillor Hargey (Chairperson);
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Alderman Spence);
Aldermen Kingston and McGimpsey;
Councillors Attwood, Dudgeon, Graham,
Magee, McAteer, McDonough-Brown,
Donnghaile, O'Hara and Walsh.

In attendance: Mrs. S. Wylie, Chief Executive;

Mr. D. Durkan, Interim Director of Development; and
Mrs. L. McLornan, Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies

Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Alderman Stalford and
Councillors Kyle and Craig.

Declarations of Interest

Councillor O Donnghaile declared an interest in respect of ltem 4a, viz.
Deputation from Belfast Public Hire Taxi Association, as his father was an employee of
the Belfast Public Taxi Hire Service.

AECOM - Request to present to a future meeting

The Committee acceded to a request from AECOM and agreed to invite them to
a future meeting to present on the Car Parking Strategy.

Presentation from NI Water

The Committee was advised that Mr. Davy McGrath, Senior Project Manager,
and Mr. Stephen McDonald, Networks Water Area Manager, from NI Water were in
attendance and they were admitted to the meeting.

Mr. McGrath provided the Members with a summary of NI Water’s key priorities
and investments within the city. He updated the Committee on a number of recently
completed projects, which included water mains improvements and flood alleviation
works, as well as a list of future projects which were currently in development.
He provided an overview of the estimated £3million infrastructure investment project
which was taking place within the Ormeau Avenue area of the city centre which was
estimated to begin in August, 2016. The Chief Executive confirmed that NI Water and
the Council would work together given that the Ormeau Avenue area was within the new
“Linen Quarter” area and that it would be practical to align public realm works in order
that streets were renovated at the same time.



D Special City Growth and Regeneration Committee,
236 Wednesday, 3rd February, 2016

The representatives outlined their Winter Contingency Planning and Major
Incident Plan to the Members and also advised them that NI Water had developed a
Smartphone application which enabled residents to report a leak.

In response to a Member’s question regarding ongoing issues at the Skegoneill
Avenue/Shore Road junction, Mr McGrath advised the Members that NI Water was
aware of the problems and that investigations were ongoing to solve those issues.
The representatives, in response to a further Member’s query regarding the increased
level of new buildings creating additional hard surfaces throughout the city, advised that
they were keen to promote Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDS) which were a
natural way of managing drainage in and around developments which worked by
slowing and holding back water which would run off from a site.

The Members were advised of the details of the Glenmachan Flood Alleviation
Strategic Project, Phase 1a, which incorporated the Sicily Park and Marguerite Park
area of Finaghy within the city. The representatives pointed out that a SUDS proposal
to create landscaped ponds with the Balmoral Golf Club was just one of a number of
options for that project.

During discussion, a Member thanked NI Water for the work which had taken
place in the Montgomery Road area and a further Member requested that NI Water be
invited to attend a future East Belfast Area Working Group (AWG) to present specifically
on the various works and flood alleviation measures which had taken place, and which
were planned, within the east of the city. It was agreed that this proposal would be
brought before the East AWG at its next meeting.

The Chairperson thanked the representatives for their presentation and they left
the meeting.

DRD Consultation Exercise - Taxi Ranks in Donegall Square

Deputation from Belfast Public Hire Taxi Association (BPHTA)

The Chairperson reminded the Committee that, at its meeting in
September 2015, it had considered a number of proposals by the Department of
Regional Development (DRD) to provide additional rank capacity for public hire taxis, in
particular, a new feeder rank in Donegall Square West, using part of the area which had
been allocated for coach parking (pick up and drop off), which would be in direct line of
sight of the Donegall Square North rank. However, at that time the Council had not
supported a new feeder rank in Donegall Square West as it would have reduced the
space available for coach parking in the city centre by 20 metres and instead requested
further assessment for an alternative site.

Subsequently, at its meeting on 13th January, it had agreed to defer
consideration of a response to a DRD consultation on increasing the Belfast Public Hire
Taxi Rank capacity within the Donegall Square area in order to invite representatives
from the Public Hire Taxi Association to present to the Committee. The Committee was



Special City Growth and Regeneration Committee, D
Wednesday, 3rd February, 2016 237

advised that Mr. Pat Meighan and Mr. Ciaran Reilly from the Belfast Public Hire Taxi
Association were in attendance and they were admitted to address the meeting.

Mr. Meighan advised the Members that they represented 450 licensed public
hire taxi drivers and that all of their cabs were wheelchair accessible. He outlined that
they were regulated by the Department of the Environment (DoE) but that their ranks
were regulated by the DRD and that he felt that both departments were reluctant to
bring change or invest in the Public Hire taxi service.

The representatives from the BPHTA outlined that there were just six spaces for
taxis to park in their main rank in Donegall Square North and that there were often more
than 40 taxis requiring use of the rank and, to avoid parking tickets, the drivers therefore
spent a large proportion of their time driving around the city centre. The Members were
reminded, while there was an additional rank on Chichester Street, that it was rarely
used by drivers due to low footfall. Mr. Reilly highlighted that, in any other major city,
public hire taxi ranks were based outside the airports and main tourist attractions and
that he felt that this should also apply in Belfast. He invited the Members of the
Committee to undertake a site visit with the BPHTA to allow them to illustrate the issues
first hand. During discussion, a number of Members asked that comparator information
on taxi rank provision in other cities, such as Glasgow, be explored.

Mr. Meighan reminded the Committee that, in May 2010, a DRD consultation
had been brought before the Council’'s former Development Committee which had
proposed a number of new ranks and extensions to eight existing ranks. He also
advised that, in 2011, a DOE Consultation had recommended increased provision for
public hire taxis, better signage for consumers, ranks to be located at areas with higher
footfall, and that existing rank capacity should be increased. However, Mr. Meighan
pointed out that, in the past five years, no progress had been made following these
recommendations.

In response to Mr. Reilly’s suggestion that they would like to have signs erected
to advise tourists of the location of their ranks, a Member suggested that perhaps the
Council should seek to incorporate the city’s Public Hire Taxi Service into its City Centre
Regeneration and Investment Plan along with details of how public hire taxis operated in
other UK cities, particularly given that Belfast was seeking to improve its night-time
economy.

After discussion with Members, the Chairperson thanked Mr. Meighan and
Mr. Reilly for their presentation and they retired from the meeting.

Deputation from DRD Transport NI

The Chairperson advised the Committee that Mr. Ciaran de Burca, Director of
Transport Projects, and Mr. Roy Gordon, Network Traffic Management, from the
Department of Regional Development were in attendance and they were admitted to
address the meeting.



D Special City Growth and Regeneration Committee,
238 Wednesday, 3rd February, 2016

The DRD representatives advised the Committee that there were six additional
ranks being proposed throughout the city, including a rank on Botanic Avenue and they
reported that the possibility of a double rank in Donegall Square North was currently
undergoing a safety audit.

In response to the comments from the representatives from the BPHTA,
Mr. Gordon explained that they would be willing to consider an alternative option for
additional rank capacity around the City Hall. He advised that they would investigate
reallocating part, or all, of the under-used public hire taxi rank at Chichester Street for
coaches which would allow them to allocate some space in Donegall Square West to
the public hire taxis for a feeder rank, as had previously been proposed by the DRD in
September, 2015. It was highlighted to the Members that this proposal would also
address the Council’s previous concerns regarding a loss of coach parking in the city
centre, which was considered an important tourism asset for the city.

In response to a Member’s question regarding signage for the public hire taxis,
the DRD agreed to enter into discussions with the Council to discuss the issue.

Mr. Gordon advised the Committee that the NI Assembly’s DRD Committee had
recently received a deputation from the BPHTA on the same issues and that it was
convening discussions with both elected Members and key city centre stakeholders with
the objective of making Belfast a modern city served by all forms of public transport.
The Committee agreed that it should be consulted and that officers should bring
information on the discussions to its next meeting.

The Chairperson thanked the representatives from DRD for their attendance and
they left the meeting.

Draft Council response to DRD consultation

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of its response to the DRD
consultation to its monthly meeting on 10th February in order that officers could compile
a comprehensive report on all the issues which had been discussed.

Chairman



